
1

2

3

4

7

8

9

10

11

W ( D 12

O
E '

31

0 ( 0

13

D 0< 
14

ov 6 0
W cl 7-

a -- 6 -6 15
Z5

Owom
Z6

LU - Jw N 16

LL
C, 

0 M 17
cf) 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUBCONTRACT NO. 32723

3,2723
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUBCONTRACT NO. 32723 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 30, 2014 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on

April 19, 2005, by and between PARENTS ANONYMOUS, INC., a California nonprofit

corporation, with offices located at 250 W. First Street, Suite 250, Claremont, California

91711 ( hereafter " Subcontractor"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a California

municipal corporation ( hereafter "Contractor" or "City"). 

WHEREAS, Contractor has entered into a Contract for City's Family

Preservation Program ( hereafter " Prime Contract") with the County of Los Angeles

hereafter "County"); and

WHEREAS, in order to fulfill its obligations to County under the Prime

Contract, Contractor desires to engage Subcontractor to provide community preservation

network services; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Subcontract No. 32723 whereby

Subcontractor agreed to perform such work; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the contract term to December 31, 

2014 and increase the contract sum by $ 100,000 for a total not-to-exceed amount of

1$ 420,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions

contained in the Subcontract and this Amendment, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 3 of Subcontract No. 32723 is amended to read as follows: 

3. TERM OF SUBCONTRACT. The term of this Subcontract shall

commence on July 1, 2012 and shall expire on December 31, 2014, unless terminated

earlier pursuant to any of the conditions for termination in the Prime Contract." 

2. Section 4 of Subcontract No. 32723 is amended to read as follows: 

4. PAYMENT. Contractor shall compensate Subcontractor a total

ARW:bg A72 -0401
L:\ Apps\CtyLaw321WPDocs\ DO18\ PO20NO0405692. doo

ii. 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

10

00
DZ

E
12

Z
9

13

g 14
R
Cr

c<L 15
OHMa) 

LU - J a 16
cc= 

U- 

0 C) 17
CQ

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

maximum contract sum not to exceed $ 420,000 for the term of this Subcontract to

provide the services designated in Section 2. 0 of this Subcontract," 

3. Except as expressly amended in this Third Amendment, all terms

and conditions in Subcontract No. 32723 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in

full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment with

all formalities required by law as of the date first written above. 

2014

lukW 2 2014

Z-Z , 2014

PARENTS ANONYMOUS, INC,, a

BY
Nam -

1

Title, 

Organization" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corpor tion, — 

sistant City Manager
By

City Manager

ARW-.bgAl2-01401
L;\ AppslCtyLaw321WPDocs1D018\ P020100465692.doc

EXECUTED PURSU N i

TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

form on

CHAR SPARK , ity Attorney

By
Deputy

N



EXHIBIT B

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH

FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM

SUBCONTRACTOR FOR DCFS FAMILY PRESERVATION SERVICES

Agency

Parents Anonymous, Inc. 

981 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 100

Pomona, CA 91768

909) 621 -6184

Services to be Provided Rate

1) Parenting Training $ 18. 00 per hour

2) Anger Management Counseling $ 54.00 per hour

3) Child Focused Activities $ 22.50 per hour

4) Per case per month base rate $ 945.00 ( to be prorated for partial month) 
5) In -Home Outreach Counseling ( Professional with License) $ 63.00 per hour
6) In -Home Outreach ( MA / MSW under licensed supervision) $ 54.00 per hour

7) In -Home Outreach ( BA) $ 45.00 per hour

8) Substitute Adult Role Model ( SARM) $ 18. 00 per hour

9) Teaching and Demonstrating Homemaking $ 31. 50 per hour

10) Child follow -up visit $ 18. 00 per hour

Attendance at the CFPN Monthly Network meeting is required. Executive Director or designee must
attend at least six (6) Network meetings per contract year. 

DEFINITION OF SERVICES

PARENTING TRAINING

Interactive groups, which provide caregivers with mutual support, training and enhancement of parenting
skills, and child development education, which includes alternative discipline and impulse control. Group: 
are designed to raise self- awareness and understanding, develop insight into personal issues and
problem solving towards creating a healthy and safe home environment. Reimbursement will occur per

hour, per family. 

ANGER MANAGEMENT COUNSELING

Face -to -face meetings /interventions by a counselor with an individual, couple, family or group to address
and treat anger management issues. Sessions are designed to assist participants in identifying emotions
managing stress, controlling behavior, resolving conflict and improving communication. Reimbursement

will occur per hour, per family. 

Page 1 of 2



CHILD FOCUSED ACTIVITIES

Activities designed to enhance a child' s growth and development that are age appropriate and provided a
the same time the parents are receiving Family Preservation services. These services will be offered to

the children of the families attending Parenting Training and /or Anger Management Counseling. 
Reimbursement will occur per hour, per family. Subcontractor shall invoice per family for all children
participating in a particular child focused activity at the same time. Subcontractor may invoice individually
if the children in a family participate in separate activities. 

FAMILY PRESERVATION BASE RATE

Family Preservation Base Rate Services include weekly In -Home Outreach Counseling visits with all
members of the family designated in the service plan, clinical direction, attendance to the
Multidisciplinary Case Planning Committee (MCPC) and all required documentation in compliance with
requirements in the prime contract. 

IN -HOME OUTREACH COUNSELING

Based on the professional status, licensed, MA/MSW under licensed supervision or BA, this service

includes additional In -home outreach counseling visits as assigned by the client' s service plan and or
Multidisciplinary Case Planning Committee ( MCPC) 

SUBSTITUTE ADULT ROLE MODEL ( SARM) 

This is a face to face contact with children or youth as assigned by the service plan and or
Multidisciplinary Case Planning Committee ( MCPC) to mentor and foster positive behavior through the
adult's example and to broaden the child or youth' s recreational, social and educational dreams through
shared experiences. 

TEACHING AND DEMONSTRATION ( T &D) 

This is a face to face contact to provide services to caregivers as assigned by the service plan and or
Multidisciplinary Case Planning Committee ( MCPC) in which worker demonstrates and teaches primary
caregivers the skills to successfully manage and maintain a home including, but not limited to, home
safety, cleanliness, meal planning and budgeting. 

CHILD FOLLOW -UP

The In -Home Outreach. Counselor ( IHOC) shall make a subsequent visit whenever a child( ren) is absent
during the In -Home counseling session. 

Subcontractor will provide all services in compliance with requirements in the Prime Contract and the
Family Preservation Program Statement of Work (Exhibit A -2 of the Prime Contract). Subcontractor will

be responsible for all related administrative functions, including but not limited to: all required case
documentation and reporting. 

Page 2 of 2


